(@) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liguidator's Progress
Report -

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use
rTes==- Aa======- TTT =" ]
t 1 1 ]
L] ] 1 1
b e oo I e e 1

Company Number

00710790
Name of Company
{a) Nortel Networks Properties Limited
We, (b) Kerry Lynne Trigg Samantha Jane Keen
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
One More London Place One More London Place
London London
SE12AF SE1 2AF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress report covers the period from 24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016

———

Signed 4&)«3& \“N\ Date 22 April 2016

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

For Official Use

Sophie Hyde Liguidation Section Post Room
Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place

London SE1 2ZAF
Ref ML&E/KT/YG/KH
*LSSFHV3T"
LD3

22/04/2016 #104
COMPANIES HOUSE




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 207951 2000
1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345
London ey cam

Building a better SE12aF
working world

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 20 Apnil 2016

Ref ML7E/KLT/AS/YG/KH/LO-5549
Direct ine 020 7951 3427 — Katya Vasileva
Drrect fax — 020 7951 5234

Emall - shyde1{uk ey com

Dear Sir or Madam

Nortel Networks Properties Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“NNPL"” or “the Company”)

As you are aware, Samantha Jane Keen and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of NNPL on 24
February 2012 and our appointment was subsequently ratified by the creditors of the Company at a
creditors meeting convened in accordance with Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
{“the Act") on the same day | now write to provide you with our fourth report on the progress of the
Liguidation for the period from 24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016 Please note, this report should be
read In conjunction with the previous progress reports dated 25 March 2015, 16 April 2014 and 11 April
2013

In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™) we are required to provide
certain information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators  The information can be found in
Appendix A of this report A copy of our receipts an'g payments account for the period from

24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016 |s/at Appendix B

Receipts and payments
There have been no receipts or payments during the penod
The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration for the penod will be paid by Norte! Networks UK Limited (*NNUK?),

the sole shareholder of NNPL (further details are provided in the section headed 'Joint Liquidators’
remuneration’ below)

Progress during the period of the report
Statutory matters

The Joint Liquidators’ third progress report was sent to all known creditors on 25 March 2015 and all
required filings at Companies House were completed within the relevant statutory timeline as prescribed
by the Act and the Rules

Assets

As detalled 1n the Statement of Affars, the Company’s only assets were the intercompany receivables
and an indemnity from the sister company Nortel Networks Optical Components Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation) (*“NNOCL")

As detailed in my last progress report, the Company has two receivables balances due from NNUK, a
£100 histonic receivable balance and £11,700 in relation to rent received from a sub tenant The Joint

The UK firen Ernst & Younq LLP is a linited hability partnershep registered in Engtand and Wales with regrstered number 0C300001 and 15 2 member firm of Ernst & Young Global Liruted A fist
of members narmes is avaiable for mspection at 1 Move London Place London SEL 2AF the firm s principal place of bursiness and registered office Emst & Young LLP 15 8 muttr-disciplinary
practice and is authorsed and reguiated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Solicitors Requlation Authority and other requiators Further details can be found at
Mitp fhwww ey com/UK/en/Home/Legal



Ernst & Young LLP Tel + 44207951 2000
1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345 2
London ey com

Building a better SE1 2AF

working wortd

Liguidators received the rent receivable and the actual receipt totalled £12,010 Details of the non
preferential unsecured claim in NNUK'’s insolvency, business and asset transfer agreement with NNOCL
and Indemnity to the Company can also be found in my previous progress report

Liabilities

The Company did not have any secured creditors and as the Company ceased trading in 1995, there
were no known preferential employee claims

Creditors were asked to submit their claims and a notice to submit claims by 13 April 2012 was
advertised 1n the London Gazette Notwithstanding this and as | am yet to adjudicate the claims, | would
ask the creditors to submit their completed Proof of Debt form together with supporting documents
evidencing their claim to me as soon as possible Please find below a summary of known significant
liabilties

As stated in my last progress report, the Company was named lessee on three leases, one in Dublin,
one In Wakefield and one in Burgess Hill Please refer to my previous progress report for details of the
leases and landlord clams

Other matters

There I1s uncertainty 1n both tming and quantum of the distributions to be made from NNUK to NNOCL
and hence from NNOCL to its creditors (including NNPL) The Joint Liquidators therefore continue to
pursue the strategy previously adopted by the Directors of NNPL, whereby if NNOCL's liabilibes were
quantified then there could potentially be a negotiated settlement agreement with the Joint
Administrators of NNUK as the main debtor of NNOCL

As reported previously, due to the potential for further direct claims from former employees of NNQCL in
relation to personal injury claims, and in particular in relation to asbestosis, the process of quantifying the
potential labiliies of NNOCL 1s complex The Joint Liquidators continue to work to value NNOCL's
habilities n this regard with a view to reaching a settlement with NNUK in due course

However a settlement 1s unlikely to be reached with NNUK until NNUK has certainty with regard to the
amount 1t will receive n settlement from the allocation of global purchase price proceeds The Jont
Liquidators are monitoring the settlement discussions and will update creditors with any significant
developments

Taxation

The latest corporation tax return for the period ending 23 February 2013 was submitted with the
assistance of NNUK's tax team The cost of preparing the return was also borne by NNUK No further
returns have been submitted since this date as the Company 1s of dormant status for tax purposes and
therefore there 1s no requirement to submit a return

As advised previously, the Company was not VAT registered and did not have any employees As such, |
am not aware of or expecting any habilities in this regard

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The creditors resclved at the meeting held on 24 February 2012 that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the winding up NNUK, as sole shareholder, has agreed to bear the Liquidation costs

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 1s a Eruted iatility partnerstup reqistered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and ts a member firm of Ernst & Young Globat Limited A list
of members names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place London SEL1 2AF the iym s principal place of business and registered office Ernst 8 Young LLP is a muitrdisciplinary
practice and [s authorised and requlated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wafes, the Sofiators Requiation Authonty and cther reguiators Further details can be found at
hitp ffwww ey com/UK/en/HomefLegal




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 207951 2000
1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345 3
London ey com

Building a better SE1 2AF

working world

of NNPL Any remuneration paid to the Joint Liquidators by the Administrators of NNUK in this regard
may be subject to approval from NNUK’s creditors’ commiitee

The Jont Liguidators’ time costs incurred for the peniod from 24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016
totalled £15,918 plus VAT bringing total time costs for the period from 24 February 2012 to 23 February
2016 to £74,930

During this reporting period, the Joint Liquidators were paid the total sum of £8,245 plus VAT as
remuneration for the period from 18 Apnl 2015 to 2 October 2015  The total amount pard as
remuneration from 24 February 2012 1s £70,955 plus disbursements of £318 plus VAT At the start of the
hquidation, the Jomnt Liquidators also recetved £10,000 plus VAT in relation to pre-lquidation advice The
outstanding fees for the penod from 3 October 2015 will be paid in due course by NNUK

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, we are required to provide you with the
following information relating to the Joint Liquidators’ fees -

Appendix D A summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the
period from 24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016,

Appendix E A summary of work carried out by the Joint Liquidators and therr staff,

Appendix F A summary of our policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

A copy of the “Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”, 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out provisions relating to iquidators’ fees, 1s available from us free on request,
or can be accessed at www r3 org uk

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided in Appendix C

Outstanding 1ssues for the Liquidation to be concluded

For ease of reference, we outline below the key outstanding issues that need to be completed before we
are n a position to make a distribution to creditors and conclude the Liquidation

a) Realise the remaining assets of the Company (as detalled above),
b) Adjudicate credtor claims and distribute available funds (see below for dividend prospect), and
c) Convene final general meeting of the Company

Dividend Prospects

The Statement of Affairs indicated that there are no secured or preferential creditors and there are
currently insufficient assets to pay unsecured creditors However, the quantum of any dividend to non-
preferential unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon realisations made in respect of the claim under the
indemnity 1n the Liquidation of NNOCL

The Joint Liquidators will review the position with regards to the indemnity and the claims of creditors
and will report In due course to all creditors in respect of the likely timing and quantum of any dividend
payment or in approximately 12 months, whichever 1s sooner

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a lmited Labiity partnership registered in England and Wales with registesed number 0C300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited A list
of members names is available for inspection at | More London Place Londen SEL 2AF the firm s principal place of business and registered office Ernst & Young LLP 1s a muitrdisciphnary
practice and 15 authorised and regulated by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Solicitors Regulatron Authonty and other requiators Further details can be found at
http fiwww ey com/UK/en/Home/Legat



Ernst & Young LLP Tet + 44 20 7951 2000
1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345
London eycom

Building a better SEL2AF

working world

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Katya Vasileva, on the
above direct line

Yours faithfuily
for Nortel Networks Properties Limited

enrg e

KL Trgg
Joint Liquidator

S J Keen and K L Tngg are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process™) infermation that can be hinked to specific
individuals (“Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions in accordance with applicable [aw and
professional regulations including {without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

The UK firrn Ernst & Young LLP i a imited habdity partnershep registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Younq Global Limited A list
of members names is avalable for inspection at ! More London Place London SE1 2AF the firm's principal place of business and registered office Ernst & Young LLP 15 a multi-disciplinary
practice and is authonsed and regulated by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Soflcitors Regulation Authonity and other reguiators Further details can be found at
http /fwww &y com/UK/en/Home/Legal




Appendix A

Nortel Networks Properties Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the Company
Registered number
Full names of the Joint Liquidators

Joint Liquidators’ address(es)

Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Details of any changes of iquidator

One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
00710790
Kerry Lynne Tngg and Samantha Jane Keen

Ernst & Young LLP, One More Londen Place,
London, SE1 2AF

24 February 2012

None



Nortel Networks Properties Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from
24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016

Statement of Period Report Period
Affairs Estimated 24/02/2012 to 24/02/12015 to
to Realise Values 23/102/2015 23/02/2016

{24/02/2012) £ £

£
Receipts
11,700 Intercompany Receivables 12,010 NIL
12,010 NIL
Payments NIL NIL

Balance at bank at
23 February 2016

Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 The balance in hand 1s held as follows

Current Account £12,010

Appendix B

Total
24/02/2012 to
23/02/2016

£

12,010

12,010

NiL

12,010




Appendix C

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors’ request for further information

(1) lf—

{a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including

the creditor in question), or

(m){b) with the permission of the court upon an apphication made within the period mentioned in paragraph
2)—

(1) any unsecured creditor, or

(ny makes a request In writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set

out In a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B{1)(e) or (f} (including by virtue of Rule 4 43C(5))
or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the iquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request I1s 1n respect of matter in a draft report
under Rule 4 490 or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

{2) The period referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b} 15—

(a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t is required by Rule 4 108, and
{b} 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case

(3) The hquidator comphes with this paragraph by either—

(4)

)

(6)

{(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the hquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hiquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

{(inythe liqguidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiaty in respect of the information,
gwving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for :n Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the hquidator ts the official receiver



Appendix C

4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erither the concurrence of at least 10%
In value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(2) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b) the basts fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1S or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropnate

{18} The application must, subject to any order of the coust under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration cr the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

{(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party

If the application I1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applhicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearnng, send to the hquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphcant
intends to adduce in support of 1t

(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or ali of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,
(e) an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




13414 orZ sJ9X3 Anseal) g bujunodoy
002 061 aduigl) ssawsng
G2t 0le AANNIX] JUelSISSY
G5E (148 aAN0ax3y
S8t 0st ANINIBXT I0IUBS
OLL SL9 JOPANT WEISISSY
058 oig i0p8ng
006 558 1039811 AMN29X]
(95:4°] 568 Jauyed
5102 (3) aly gor
910z (3} nay
oy 1ad sye) | Jad Sled
ino abieyn o abieyn
0S 81661 11 8¢ L Z¥ g9¢é £9¢ L1 [ TNV
002i4'S 18 viE 751 sz L9 ze {Aiojepuep) sioppaud
0S $20°'L 60 29t v 6l ] ¥ Sl 8¢ L0 uolensiuIwpy pue Bununoooy
0S 6£€ rAA¥AS 60 L0 o uonexet g |vA
008912 L L8 St (14 Sl ol saing Aoinelg
06 119 00 62¢ 61 61 Apadold
910Z/20/SZ ) S10Z/Z0/¥T ayey AuncH | pouad Buipcdal voddng S|BUOISS3§0id 1abeueyy 1012a.1Q UOIOUNY YI0M JO UDIEJYISSE]D
pouad 1o} s1s00 swi| abesany S1Y] SJnoy |ejo) 7 SJUBJSISSY JoIuag ByIn / Jauped

910z Aeniqay ¢z 01 5102 Aenuqad pZ pouad ay) Joj siskjeuy 6 dIS
{vozepinbi Aejunjop s10)parn up) pajwi] saipadold SYI0MIDN |OLION

d11 Bunoy 8 jsuig

] xipuaddy



Appendix E

Nortel Networks Properties Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

A summary of work carried out by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the period '
from 24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016

Statutory Duties

s Completing statutory requirements under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules
1986
« Preparing and sending annual progress report for period ending 23 February 2014

Accounting & Admunistration
+ Cashtering functions, maintaining statutory receipts and payment system
« Internal update and case action paint / strategy discussions
s (General case administration and filing

Property

« Correspondence in relation to property related claims
» Liaising with property legal advisors and landlords

Creditors

« Liaising and corresponding with creditors
+ Responding to creditor quenes

» Reviewing indemnities and responding to the quernes
s Dealing with employee claims



Appendix F

Norte! Networks Properties Limited {(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 24 February 2015 to 23 February 2016
Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The creditors have determined that the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration should be fixed on the basis of
time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Liquwdation

The Joint Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
15 delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual’s experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the Company's bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s
subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Ligundators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a separate ime code
estabiished for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject to change
over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s included in Appendix D
alongside the summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates If hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this
report




